Adjusted Net Debt 1,934.8 1,907.3 2,045.6 2,144.3 2,907.6
Adjusted Net Debt / EBITDA 1.0x 0.9x 0.9x 0.9x 1.2x

Individual and Consolidated
Interim Financial Information
At June 30, 2023

14

Considering the IPO of Raia in December of 2010, the cumulative return amounted to 957% versus an increase of only 74% of the IBOVESPA.
Considering the payment of interest on equity and dividends, this resulted in an average annual total return to shareholders of 21.1%. Lastly,
our shares recorded an average daily trading volume of R$ 160 million in the year.

IFRS 16

Since 2019, our financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 16. In order to preserve historic comparability, the figures
in this report are presented under IAS 17 / CPC 06, the previous reporting standard, which we believe best represents the economic
performance of our operations.

Financial statements in both IAS 17 and IFRS 16 are also available at our website ir.rd.com.br, under Interactive Spreadsheets.

2Q23 Change
Income Statement (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q23

Gross Revenue 9,024.7 9,024.7 0.0
Gross Profit 2,610.1 2,610.1 0.0

Gross Margin 28.9% 28.9% 0.0%

Selling Expenses (1,523.2) (1,259.7) 263.6
G&A (319.2) (318.2) 1.0

Total Expenses (1,842.4) (1,577.9) 264.6
as % of Gross Revenue 20.4% 17.5% (2.9%)

Adjusted EBITDA 767.6 1,032.2 264.6
as % of Gross Revenue 8.5% 11.4% 2.9%

Non-Recurring Expenses / Revenues 21.1 23.4 2.3
Depreciation and Amortization (194.6) (411.8) (217.2)
Financial Results (146.5) (226.6) (80.1)
Equity Equivalence (0.8) (0.8) 0.0
Income Tax (83.6) (73.3) 10.3

Net Income 363.2 343.1 (20.1)
as % of Gross Revenue 4.0% 3.8% (0.2%)

2Q23 Change
Balance Sheet (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q23

Assets 14,268.1 17,745.4 3,477.3

Current Assets 9,895.7 9,895.7 0.0

Non-Current Assets 4,372.4 7,849.7 3,477.3
Other Credits 6.5 6.1 (0.4)
Investments (5.6) 2.8 8.4
Property, Plant and Equipment 2,276.3 2,276.5 0.2
Right of use 0.0 3,477.7 3,477.7
Intangible 1,822.8 1,814.2 (8.5)

Liabilities and Shareholder's Equity 14,268.3 17,745.4 3,477.1

Current Liabilities 6,144.9 6,956.9 812.0
Financial Leases 0.0 822.3 822.3
Other Accounts Payable 320.2 309.9 (10.2)

Non-Current Liabilities 2,261.2 5,186.8 2,925.6
Loans and Financing 1,834.0 1,833.8 (0.2)
Financial Leases 0.0 3,059.7 3,059.7
Income Tax and Social Charges Deferred 140.2 6.2 (134.0)

Shareholder's Equity 5,862.2 5,601.7 (260.5)

Income Reserves 1,281.2 1,049.2 (232.0)
Accrued Income 377.3 348.9 (28.4)
Non Controller Interest 69.8 69.7 (0.1)

Individual and Consolidated
Interim Financial Information
At June 30, 2023

15

2Q23 Results Conference Calls: August 09th, 2023

Portuguese
at 10:00 am (BRT)

English
at 12:00 pm (BRT)

Link:
https://www.resultadosrd.com.br/home/

For more information, please contact our Investor Relations department.

E-mail: ri@rd.com.br

2Q23 Change
Cash Flow (R$ millions) IAS 17 IFRS 16 ∆ 2Q23

Adjusted EBIT 573.0 620.4 47.4
Non-Recurring Expenses 21.1 23.4 2.3
Income Tax (34%) (188.6) (205.5) (16.9)
Depreciation 195.2 411.8 216.6
Rental Expenses 0.0 (266.8) (266.8)
Others (62.1) (44.6) 17.5
Resources from Operations 499.1 499.1 0.0

Operating Cash Flow (186.4) (186.4) 0.0

Investments (300.0) (300.0) 0.0

Free Cash Flow (486.4) (486.4) 0.0

Total Cash Flow (763.3) (763.3) 0.0

*Includes adjustments to discounted receivables.

Includes NPV adjustments

*Excludes NPV adjustments

Individual and Consolidated
Interim Financial Information
At June 30, 2023

16

Consolidated Adjusted Income Statement 2Q22 2Q23
(R$ thousands)

Gross Revenue 7,641,161 9,024,723
Taxes, Discounts and Returns (462,400) (582,408)

Net Revenue 7,178,761 8,442,314

Cost of Goods Sold (4,860,664) (5,832,248)